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ENROLLED BILL 

(H. B. No. 78) 

[Passed December 9, 1933; in effect from passage.] 

.AN A CT to extend the time for redemption of real estate as provided 

in sections sixteen and thirty, respectively, article ten, chapter 

eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine huri-

dred thirty-one, sold or to be sold for the nonpayment of taxes 

and purchased by individuals or the state, for each of the years 

one thousand nine hundred twenty-nine, one thousand nine 

hundred thirty, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one and one 

thousand nine hundred thirty-two; and to extend the time in 

which the auditor may certify to the commissioner of school 

lands lists of lands purchased for the state at sales thereof for 

taxes, as provided in section five, article three, chapter thirty-

seven of the code of West Virginia, and not heretofore certified; 

and to extend the time in which the commissioner of school lands 
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shall start proceedings against all forfeited lands heretofore 

certified to him. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

Section 1. The time within which real estate sold for the non-

2 payment of taxes and purchased by individuals may be re-

3 deemed, and the time within which a deed may be procured there-

4 for, as provided in section sixteen, article ten, chapter eleven 

5 of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-

6 one, for each of the years one thousand nine hundred twenty-

7 nine, one thousand nine hundred thirty, shall be extended for a 

8 period of three years, from the time now fixed by statute, and, 

9 for the year one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, shall be ex-

10 tended for a period of two years, and, for the year one thousand 

� 11 nine hundred thirty-two shall be extended for a period of one 

12 year, £rpm the time now fixed by statute. 

Sec. 2. The time within which the auditor shall certify to the 

2 commissioner of school lands of the proper counties copies of the 

3 certificates of the clerks of the county courts of such counties of 

4 lands purchased for the state at sales thereof for taxes, as pro-

5 vided in section five, article three, chapter thirty-seven, of the 

6 code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, 
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7 shall be extended for a period of three years in addition to the 

7-a time now fixed by statute. The commissioner of school lands 

8 shall cause no proceedings to be started against any forfeited 

9 lands, heretofore certified to him, by the auditor, for a period 

10 of three years, from the taking effect hereof, except at the in-

11 stance and request of the owner or owners of any particular 

12 tract or tracts or of a redeemable interest herein to enable such 

13 owner or owners to redeem such tract or tracts, or unless the 

14 court for good reasons otherwise orders and directs. 






